
RAW SUGAR PRODUCTION COMPARATIVE 

MILL No. of Milling Weeks 

CY 2021-2022 CY 2020-2021 variance 

Crop Year 

2021-2022 

2020-2021 

CROP YEAR 

2021-2022 

2020-2021 

% Inc./Dec. 
Start of Milling END OF MILLING WE 

Production 

(in MT) 
Start of Milling WE 

Production 

(in MT) 

URC-CARSUMCO 11 08-Feb-22 01-May-22 8,815 08-Feb-21 02-May-21 9,653 (838) (8.68) 

URC-SURE (BALAYAN) 22 18-Nov-21 21-Apr-22 01-May-22 45,138 02-Dec-20 18-May-21 44,204 934 2.11 

DON PEDRO 13 05-Jan-22 09-Apr-22 01-May-22 41,682 15-Dec-20 06-May-21 60,679 (18,997) (31.31) 

PENSUMIL 12 27-Jan-22 01-May-22 6,804 10-Feb-21 23-May-21 6,074 730 12.02 

TARLAC 12 24-Nov-21 19-Feb-22 01-May-22 28,321 02-Dec-20 04-Apr-21 31,885 (3,564) (11.18) 

LUZON TOTAL 
	

130,760 
	

152,495 
	

(21,735) 
	

(14.25) 

BAIS 23 23-Nov-21 01-May-22 66,047 17-Nov-20 25-Apr-21 68,213 (2,166) (3.18) 

BISCOM 31 18-Sep-21 21-Apr-22 01-May-22 137,250 01-Oct-20 16-May-21 166,820 (29,570) (17.73) 

FIRST FARMERS 33 15-Sep-21 01-May-22 58,201 10-Sep-20 25-Apr-21 66,158 (7,957) (12.03) 

HAWAIIAN 31 14-Sep-21 14-Apr-22 01-May-22 88,404 22-Sep-20 29-May-21 117,684 (29,280) (24.88) 

HDJ BAYAWAN 25 02-Nov-21 01-May-22 3,765 21-Nov-21 09-May-21 5,074 (1,309) (25.80) 

HDJ TOLONG 25 12-Nov-21 01-May-22 20,029 15-Jan-21 04-Jul-21 25,042 (5,013) (20.02) 

LOPEZ 31 27-Sep-21 01-May-22 105,351 28-Sep-20 02-May-21 118,858 (13,507) (11.36) 

SAGAY 35 01-Sep-21 01-May-22 29,745 08-Sep-20 09-May-21 36,829 (7,084) (19.23) 

URC-LA CARLOTA 34 01-Sep-21 24-Apr-22 01-May-22 151,858 09-Oct-20 16-May-21 161,847 (9,989) (6.17) 

URC-SONEDCO 33 07-Sep-21 29-Apr-22 01-May-22 150,883 29-Sep-20 16-May-21 169,962 (19,079) (11.23) 

URC-URSUMCO 24 10-Nov-21 01-May-22 62,002 11-Nov-20 25-Apr-21 78,240 (16,238) (20.75) 

VICTORIAS 35 01-Sep-21 01-May-22 216,635 14-Sep-20 16-May-21 233,860 (17,225) (7.37) 

OPTION-MPC 29 12-Oct-21 01-May-22 4,295 05-Nov-20 23-May-21 5,498 (1,203) (21.88) 

NEGROS SUB-TOTAL 	 1,094,465 	 1,254,085 (159,620) (12.73) 

CAPIZ 23 15-Oct-21 25-Mar-22 01-May-22 28,098 02-Nov-20 24-Apr-21 30,350 (2,252) (7.42) 

URC-PASSI I 29 28-Sep-21 01-May-22 38,291 03-Oct-20 25-Apr-21 48,897 (10,606) (21.69) 

CASA 28 16-Oct-21 01-May-22 57,843 28-Oct-20 16-May-21 61,605 (3,762) (6.11) 

PANAY SUBTOTAL 	 124,232 	 140,852 (16,620) (11.80) 

BOGO 20 07-Dec-21 01-May-22 7,571 01-Dec-21 25-Apr-21 10,779 43,074 399.61 

HISUMCO 16 11-Jan-22 01-May-22 21,885 05-Jan-21 25-Apr-21 22,319 (434) (1.94) 

CEBU/LEYTE SUBTOTAL 
	

29,456 
	

33,098 
	

(3,642) 
	

(11.00) 

VISAYAS TOTAL 
	

1,248,153 
	

1,428,035 
	

(179,882) 
	

(12.60) 

BUSCO 24 15-Nov-21 01-May-22 128,780 04-Dec-20 16-May-21 188,993 (60,213) (31.86) 

COTABATO 22 22-Nov-21 _ 01-May-22 42,726 04-Dec-20 02-May-21 46,985 (4,259) (9.06) 

CRYSTAL 24 15-Nov-21 01-May-22 133,418 04-Dec-20 16-May-21 150,618 (17,200) (11.42) 

DAVAO 16 06-Jan-22 01-May-22 21,068 06-Jan-21 02-May-21 26,330 (5,262) (19.98) 

MINDANAO TOTAL 325,992 412,926 (86,934) (21.05) 

PHILIPPINE TOTAL 1,704,905 1,993,456 (288,551) (14.47) 



REFINED SUGAR PRODUCTION COMPARATIVE 

AS OF 01 May 2022 

in LKg-bags 

REFINERY 
No. of Refining Wks. 

AS OF 01 May 2022 

CROP YEAR 2021-2022 CROP YEAR 2020-2021 Variance % 
CY2021-22 vs CY2020-21 Start of Refining End of Refining Production Start of Refining Weekending Production 

PHILIPPINES 12,899,135 13,443,201 (4.05) 

LUZON 1,480,402 1,716,713 (13.77) 

URC-Carsumco 9 March 4, 2022 61,132 March 16, 2021 May 16, 2021 100,713 (39.30) 

CADPI 16 January 9, 2022 885,497 February 23, 2021 June 13, 2021 1,033,357 (14.31) 

Tarlac 19 December 5, 2021 February 27, 2022 533,773 December 31, 2020 April 5, 2021 582,643 (8.39) 

NEGROS 9,708,141 9,431,016 2.94 

Biscom 27 October 20, 2021 April 19, 2022 901,312 November 11, 2020 May 23, 2021 799,712 12.70 

First Farmers 31 September 28, 2021 578,507 September 29, 2020 May 9, 2021 579,031 (0.09) 

Lopez 30 October 4, 2021 2,721,187 October 12, 2020 May 9, 2021 2,656,101 2.45 

URC-Ursumco 21 November 27, 2021 656,165 December 5, 2020 May 9, 2021 1,070,572 (38.71) 

URC-Sonedco 30 October 6, 2021 1,823,526 October 17, 2020 May 16, 2021 1,905,039 (4.28) 

Victorias 30 September 21, 2021 April 10, 2022 3,027,444 December 3, 2020 May 18, 2021 2,420,561 25.07 

E. VISAYAS 185,114 173,748 6.54 

Hisumco 12 February 1, 2022 April 8, 2022 185,114 February 9, 2021 May 7, 2021 173,748 6.54 

MINDANAO 1,525,478 2,121,724 (28.10) 

Busco 23 November 22, 2021 1,506,949 December 14, 2020 May 23, 2021 2,068,641 (27.15) 

Cotabato #DIV/0! 

Davao 6 February 14, 2022 March 20, 2022 18,529 March 9, 2021 April 15, 2021 53,083 (65.09) 

Note: Number of Refining weeks is based on the actual weeks reflected on their report on SMS 



PHILIPPINES -19.361 1,047,349.922 844,568.968 

No. Milling/Refining Weeks 

May 01, 2022 Start of Milling End of Milling Weekending Production (MT) Start of Milling 
Production 

(MT) 

Variance (%) 

CY 21-22 / CY 
20-21 

CROP YEAR 2021-2022 
	

CROP YEAR 2020-2021 
MILL 

End of Refining Weekending 

WEEKLY MOLASSES PRODUCTION COMPARATIVE REPORT 

LUZON 81,526.674 94,926.894 -14.116 
URC-CARSUMCO * 11 February 08, 2021 May 01, 2022 3,176.71 February 08, 2021 May 02, 2021 2,059.566 54.241 
URC-SURE 22 November 18, 2021 April 21, 2022 May 01, 2022 24,702.87 December 02, 2020 May 09, 2021 23,609.355 4.632 
DON PEDRO * 16 January 05, 2022 April 09, 2022 May 01, 2022 31,234.77 December 15, 2020 April 25, 2021 40,978.657 -23.778 
PENSUMIL 12 January 27, 2022 May 01, 2022 3,774.00 February 10, 2021 May 17, 2021 3,976.000 -5.080 
TARLAC * 14 November 24, 2021 February 19, 2022 February 27, 2022 May 01, 2022 18,638.33 December 02, 2020 March 21, 2021 24,303.316 -23.310 

NEGROS 542,075.027 679,530.894 -20.228 
BAIS 23 November 23, 2021 May 01, 2022 32,417.166 November 17, 2020 April 25, 2021 34,864.000 -7.018 
BISCOM * 31 September 18, 2021 April 21, 2022 April 19, 2022 May 01, 2022 70,018.810 October 01, 2020 May 09, 2021 109,828.681 -36.247 
FIRST FARMERS * 33 September 15, 2021 May 01, 2022 25,350.000 September 10, 2020 April 18, 2021 31,145.000 -18.607 
HAWAIIAN 31 September 14, 2021 April 14, 2022 May 01, 2022 35,980.000 September 22, 2020 May 19, 2021 47,924.516 -24.924 
HDJ BAYAWAN 25 November 02, 2021 May 01, 2022 1,846.000 November 21, 2020 May 16, 2021 3,311.310 -44.252 
HDJ TOLONG 22 November 12, 2021 May 01, 2022 9,002.920 January 15, 2021 June 27, 2020 14,161.575 -36.427 
LA-CARLOTA 
LOPEZ * 31 September 27, 2021 May 01, 2022 50,044.455 September 28, 2020 May 02, 2021 57,988.331 -13.699 
OPTION-MPC 27 October 12, 2021 May 01, 2022 2,289.000 November 05, 2020 May 09, 2021 2,892.000 -20.851 
SAGAY 35 September 01, 2021 May 01, 2022 11,952.159 September 08, 2020 May 09, 2021 13,708.132 -12.810 
URC-LA CARLOTA 34 September 01, 2021 April 24, 2022 May 01, 2022 78,939.250 October 09, 2020 June 13, 2021 98,686.036 -20.010 
URC-SONEDCO * 33 September 07, 2021 April 29, 2022 May 01, 2022 74,669.104 September 29, 2020 May 16, 2021 87,505.127 -14.669 
URC-URSUMCO * 24 November 10, 2021 May 01, 2022 32,174.004 November 11, 2020 April 25, 2021 41,898.986 -23.211 
VICTORIAS * 35 September 01, 2021 April 10, 2022 May 01, 2022 117,392.159 September 14, 2020 May 16, 2021 135,617.200 -13.439 

PANAY 66,015.168 79,185.031 -16.632 
CAPIZ 23 October 15, 2021 March 25, 2022 May 01, 2022 14,113.003 November 02, 2020 April 25, 2021 19,009.815 -25.759 
URC-PASSI 29 September 28, 2021 May 01, 2022 20,036.800 October 03, 2020 April 25, 2021 25,826.200 -22.417 
CASA 28 October 16, 2021 May 01, 2022 31,865.365 October 28, 2020 May 16, 2021 34,349.016 -7.231 

EASTERN VISAYAS 14,328.600 17,245.658 -16.915 
BOGO 20 December 07, 2021 May 01, 2022 4,399.728 December 01, 2020 April 25, 2021 6,476.982 -32.071 
HISUMCO * 16 January 11, 2022 April 08, 2022_ 	May 01, 2022 9,928.872 January 05, 2021 April 25, 2021 10,768.676 -7.799 

MINDANAO 140,623.499 176,461.445 -20.309 
BUSCO * 24 November 15, 2021 May 01, 2022 57,117.820 December 04, 2020 May 16, 2021 88,014.980 -35.104 
COTABATO * 22 November 22, 2021 May 01, 2022 19,951.800 November 23, 2020 May 02, 2021 18,650.200 6.979 
CRYSTAL 24 November 15, 2021 May 01, 2022 54,099.879 November 30, 2020 May 16, 2021 56,998.265 -5.085 
DAVAO * 16 January 06, 2022 March 20, 2022 May 01, 2022 9,454.000 January 06, 2021 May 02, 2021 12,798.000 -26.129 



WEEK TO WEEK COMPARATIVE OF GTCM (TODATE) MT 

NO. MILL 
Mill Wks. CROP YEAR 2021-2022 CROP YEAR 2020-2021 CY 21-22 vs 2020-21 

5/1/22 Start Mill End Mill GTCM Start Mill WE GTCM Variance % (-,+) 

PHILIPPINES 19,692,414 24,494,360 (4,801,946) -20 

LUZON 1,615,051 3,011,175 (1,396,124) -46 

1 URC-CARSUMCO 11 2/8/2022 113,932 2/8/2021 5/2/21 1,178,133 (1,064,201) -90 

2 CADPI 13 1/5/22 4/9/22 477,487 12/15/20 5/9/21 733,272 (255,785) -35 

3 PENSUMIL 12 1/27/22 96,443 2/10/21 5/23/21 97,596 (1,153) -1 

4 TARLAC 12 11/24/21 2/19/22 352,374 12/2/20 4/11/21 466,737 (114,363) -25 

5 URC-SURE BALAYAN 22 11/18/21 4/21/22 574,815 12/2/20 5/23/21 535,437 39,378 7 

NEGROS 12,445,889 14,848,433 (2,402,544) -16 

6 BAIS 23 11/23/21 704,051 11/17/20 4/25/21 735,534 (31,483) -4 

7 BISCOM 31 9/18/21 4/21/22 1,547,922 10/1/20 5/23/21 2,022,921 (474,999) -23 

8 FIRST FARMERS 33 9/15/21 696,642 9/10/20 4/25/21 845,239 (148,597) -18 

9 HAWAIIAN 32 9/14/21 4/14/22 934,423 9/22/20 5/30/21 1,326,169 (391,746) -30 

10 HDJ BAYAWAN 25 11/02/21 47,511 11/21/20 5/9/21 68,053 (20,542) -30 

11 URC-LA CARLOTA 34 9/1/21 4/24/22 1,759,236 10/9/20 5/16/21 1,910,985 (151,749) -8 

12 LOPEZ 31 9/27/21 1,160,867 9/28/20 5/2/21 1,380,894 (220,027) -16 

13 URC-URSUMCO 24 11/10/21 748,841 11/11/20 4/25/21 918,949 (170,108) -19 

14 SAGAY 35 9/1/2021 330,316 9/8/20 5/9/21 473,537 (143,221) -30 

15 URC-SONEDCO 33 9/7/21 4/29/22 1,699,012 9/29/20 5/16/21 1,994,031 (295,019) -15 

16 HDJ-TOLONG 25 11/12/21 246,846 01/15/21 7/4/21 322,137 (75,291) -23 

17 VICTORIAS 35 9/1/21 2,516,297 9/14/20 5/16/21 2,783,998 (267,701) -10 

18 OPTION MPC 29 10/12/21 53,925 11/5/20 5/23/21 65,986 (12,061) -18 

Panay 1,566,150 1,751,612 (185,462) -11 

19 CAPIZ 23 10/15/21 3/25/22 374,688 11/2/20 4/25/21 391,576 (16,888) -4 

20 URC-PASSI 29 9/28/21 509,010 10/3/20 4/25/21 637,817 (128,807) -20 

21 CASA 28 10/16/21 682,452 10/28/20 5/16/21 722,219 (39,767) -6 

E. Visayas 374,856 431,486 (56,630) -13 

22 BOGO-MEDELLIN 20 12/7/21 126,228 12/1/20 4/25/22 168,523 (42,295) -25 

23 KANANGA 16 1/11/22 248,628 1/5/21 4/25/21 262,963 (14,335) -5 

Mindanao 3,690,468 4,451,654 (761,186) -17 

24 BUSCO 24 11/15/21 1,478,652 11/30/20 5/16/21 1,999,470 (520,818) -26 

25 COTABATO 22 11/22/21 493,783 11/23/20 5/2/21 531,530 (37,747) -7 

26 CRYSTAL 24 11/15/21 1,472,939 11/30/20 5/16/21 1,610,922 (137,983) -9 

27 DAVAO 16 1/6/22 245,094 1/6/21 5/2/21 309,732 (64,638) -21 



WEEKLY COMPARATIVE OF TONS CANE MILLED & LKG/TC (to date) 	 CROP YEAR: 
WEEK ENDING: 

2021-2022 
May 01, 2022 

MILL 
2021-2022 

May 01, 2022 
2020-2021 

May 02, 2021 
2019-2020 

April 26, 2020 
LKG/TC TONS CANE MILLED LKG/TC TONS CANE MILLED LKG/TC TONS CANE MILLED 

PHILIPPINES 1.76 19,692,414 1.72 22,582,959 1.85 20,764,816 

LUZON 1.63 1,615,051 1.56 1,827,909 1.79 1,761,998 

1 URC-CARSUMCO 1.59 113,932 1.66 117,813 1.84 105,461 
2 DON PEDRO 1.75 477,487 1.65 677,163 1.91 654,905 
3 PENSUMIL 1.45 96,443 1.28 88,048 1.53 114,947 
5 TARLAC 1.61 352,374 1.37 466,737 1.61 470,816 
6 URC-SURE (BALAYAN) 1.57 574,815 1.63 478,148 1.86 415,869 

NEGROS 1.79 12,445,889 1.71 14,386,826 1.86 13,284,548 

1 BAIS 1.89 704,051 1.85 775,036 1.96 523,103 
2 BISCOM 1.77 1,547,922 1.66 1,956,390 1.75 1,863,934 
3 FIRST FARMERS 1.74 696,642 1.63 867,468 1.79 831,090 
4 HAWAIIAN 1.89 934,423 1.77 1,251,643 1.94 1,089,308 
5 HDJ BAYAWAN 1.71 47,511 1.71 64,547 1.80 60,102 
6 URC-LA CARLOTA 1.83 1,759,236 1.75 1,849,737 1.88 1,707,337 
7 LOPEZ 1.83 1,160,867 1.73 1,380,894 1.90 1,222,769 
8 URC-URSUMCO 1.78 748,841 1.74 949,696 1.85 820,404 
9 SAGAY 1.57 330,316 1.50 458,841 1.62 383,587 

10 URC-SONEDCO 1.81 1,699,012 1.75 1,919,077 1.96 1,885,048 
11 HDJ -TOLONG 1.74 246,846 1.68 215,731 1.86 455,991 
12 VICTORIAS 1.72 2,516,297 1.69 2,638,842 1.87 2,392,594 
13 OPTION-MPC 1.63 53,925 1.65 58,924 1.77 49,281 

PANAY 1.64 1,566,150 1.64 1,737,729 1.68 1,657,449 

1 CAPIZ 1.58 374,688 1.59 391,576 1.59 352,054 
2 URC-PASSI 1.62 509,010 1.60 655,965 1.71 602,526 
3 CASA 1.70 682,452 1.72 690,188 1.70 702,869 

E.VISAYAS 1.60 374,856 1.56 456,542 1.55 428,638 

1 BOGO 1.26 126,228 1.32 179,113 1.26 194,188 
2 HISUMCO 1.78 248,628 1.72 277,429 1.79 234,450 

MINDANAO 1.79 3,690,468 1.86 4,173,953 1.95 3,632,183 

1 BUSCO 1.79 1,478,652 1.89 1,847,756 1.98 1,547,632 
2 COTABATO 1.75 493,783 1.78 531,530 1.97 538,844 
3 CRYSTAL 1.82 1,472,939 1.87 1,484,935 1.92 1,280,562 
4 DAVAO 1.76 245,094 1.72 309,732 1.90 265,145 
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